

Changed traffic conditions on the Princes Highway

Nowra Bridge project

September 2023







Transport for NSW acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the lands on which we work and pays respect to Elders past and present.

Work to place the final layer of road pavement on the Princes Highway will continue over the coming weeks.

What work are we doing?

Work is continuing to place the final layer of road pavement, also known as the wearing course, on the Princes Highway from Mattes Way to Moss Street.

This work began in early September and will continue over the coming weeks during night work.

Work will include:

- Placing and removing temporary barriers
- Asphalting activities
- Installing and adjusting traffic lights
- Line marking

When and where we'll be working

Work will be carried out on the Princes Highway between Mattes Way and Moss Street, and on sections of Bolong, Illaroo and Bridge Roads.

Pleasant Way will reopen in the coming weeks to southbound motorists. During upcoming night work, Pleasant Way will temporarily close for three nights while we place the wearing course in this area.

To reduce impacts to road users, work will take place at night between 7pm and 6am, from **Monday 25 September to Tuesday 10 October 2023**, weather permitting.

What will this mean for you?

For the safety of workers and road users there will be single lane closures, stop/slow traffic conditions, and a reduced speed of 40 km/h during night work.

There will also be temporary closures and access restrictions to several local roads during some of this night work. Details of these changes are included in this notification.

Pedestrian access will be maintained during work hours however there may be some changes. Road users are advised to drive to the conditions and follow the directions of signs and traffic control.

While we aim to minimise our impacts, nearby residents may experience some additional noise from vehicles and machinery.

Detours will be in place

During the temporary closure of Bolong Road, light vehicles will be detoured via Beinda Street, and heavy vehicles will be detoured by Railway Street, and then Cambewarra Road and Meroo Road.

During the temporary closure of Bridge Road, a detour will be in place for all vehicles via the Princes Highway, Moss Street and North Street.

During the temporary closure of the left-turn into Pleasant Way, motorists will be detoured via Shearwater Way and Lyrebird Drive.

Local road closures during night work

While we aim to provide the community with accurate information in advance, over the coming weeks these dates may change due to weather impacts and associated scheduling impacts.

Electronic message boards will be in place before and during closures to advise motorists in advance of impacts and detours. Resident and business access will be maintained at all times.

Location	Date
Heavy vehicles will be restricted from using Bolong Road for two nights.	Monday 25 and Wednesday 27 September
Bolong Road will be closed to all vehicles between the Princes Highway and Beinda Street for one night.	Tuesday 26 September
Heavy vehicles will be restricted from using Bridge Road for one night.	Thursday 28 September
Bridge Road will closed to all vehicles for two nights between the Princes Highway and Hyam Street.	Tuesday 3 and Wednesday 4 October
Pleasant Way will be closed for three nights.	Thursday 5, Monday 9 and Tuesday 10 October

Contact us

If you have any questions, feedback or would like more information please contact our project team:

1800 331 713

NowraBridgeProject@fultonhogan.com.au

nswroads.work/NowraBridge

PO BOX 477 Wollongong NSW 2500

Visit us at the Community Display Centre, 14 Moss Street Nowra NSW 2541 (access via North Street).



Translating and interpreting service

If you need help understanding this information, please contact the Translating and Interpreting Service on 131 450 and ask them to call us on 1800 331 713.



For the latest traffic updates:

Call 132 701, visit livetraffic.com or download the app Live Traffic NSW